
1f\\^ 

venzsn 
January 28,2011 

Transmittal No. 10-07 

VIA FEDERAL EXRESS 
Ms. Renee J. Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

Re: Verizon Access Services: Tariff No. 11 ^ 5? rn 

Dear Ms. Jenkins, Y*^ ^^ o 

Please find attached an original and ten (10) copies of reAdsions to MCIm^m A c ® s 5 
Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("V^izon A c c ^ " ) g 
Local Exchange Services TarifFNo. 11. We respectfully request that the pf^K>sed fevisiwis ^ 
become effective on March 1,2011. "^ 

The following pages are being revised: 

Page No. Revision Page No. Revision 
2 12th 80.1 3rd 
3.2 4tii 80.3 3rd 

With this filing, Verizon Access increases the monthly recurring rates for vamms iResidenttal 
Services. 

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at eithar 
(972) 718-3442 or griselda.antu@verizon.com. 

Respectfully submitted. 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Administrator 
Verizon 

Enclosures 

rM- l e t o c e r t i f y tha t tbe ^ o e s * f ! * f . ! I ^ e " 
li;i,%nr« and coiDplet© reproduction ot i ^ ' t J l i t M * 

mailto:griselda.antu@verizon.com


OH 

OH 

OH 

Residential/Integrated RLI 

Residential/Integrated 
R1_A 

Residential/Integrated 
RLH 

Pursuant to the tariff filed in Ohk) for effect on March 
1,2011, your Residential/Integrated RLI $ervk» 
(MCI Neighborhood Connect 500) monthly plan fee 
will increase from $51.99 to $53.99 before taxes and 
surcharges. MCI values you as a customer and will 
continue to provide you with competitive services. 
Should you wish to decline this increase and cancel 
service without penalty or discuss other servii^ 
options, please call customer service at 1-800-MCI-
LOCAL. 

Pursuant to the tariff filed in Ohio for effiect on March 
1,2011, your Residential/Integrated RLA Service 
(MCI Neighborhood Complete) monthly plan fee will 
increase from $66.99 to $68.99 before taxes and 
surcharges. MCI values you as a customs and will 
continue to provide you with competitive service. 
Should you wish to decline this increase and cancel 
service without penalty or discuss other service 
options, please call customer service at 1-800-MCI-
LOCAL 

Pursuant to the tariff filed in Ohio for effect on March 
1,2011, your Residential/Integrated RLH Service 
(MCI Neighboriiood 200) monthly plan fee wilt 
increase from $50.99 to $52.99 before taxes and 
surcharges. MCI values you as a customer and will 
continue to provide you with competitive services. 
Should you wish to decline this increase and cancel 
service without penalty or discuss other service 
options, please call customer service at 1-800-MCI-
LOCAL. 



MCI metro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 11 
12*" Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancels 11^ Revised Sheet No. 2 

CHECK SHEET 
Pages 1 - 84 inclusive of this tariff are efFectrve as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, ire effeclrve as of the date shown. C 

5 from the 

Paqe 
1 
2 
3 
3.1 
3.2 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

original tariff in effect on tl 

Revision 
Original 
12 * 
2 
10 
4 * 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

New or Revised Sheet 

Issued: January 28, 2011 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Manager 

600 Hidden Ridge-HQE02F69 
Irving, TX 75038 

Efifective: March 1,2011 



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 11 
4th Revised Sheet No. 3.2 

Cancels 3rd f^vised Sheet No. 3.2 

CHECK SHEET (Conf d) 

Pace 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
80.1 
80.2 
80.3 
81 
82 
82.1 
82.2 
82.3 
83 
84 

Revision 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2 
3 * 
2 
3 * 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1 
Original 

New or Revised Sheet 

Issued: January 28, 2011 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD 

Griselda Antu 
Tariff Manager 

600 Hidden Ridge-HQE02F69 
Irving, TX 75038 

Effective: March 1.2011 



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 11 
PRICE LIST 

3rd Revised Sheet No. 80.1 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 80.1 

PRICE LIST 

Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based <Conf d> 

Residential RLA Service 

Effective June 1, 2005, Residential RLA Service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 

Monthly Recurring Charge - SBC Ohio or Verizon: Monthly recurring charges will apply to 
customers having service on lines with SBC Ohio or Verizon, or with MClmetro or anonier 
carrier who provisions service either via resale of SBC Ohio or Verizon services or via 
UNE-Ptatform service provided by SBC Ohio or Verizon: 

Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge: 

Residential RLA Affinity Savings Plan 

SBC Ohio 

$68.99 (I) 
$50.00 

Verizon 
Zonel 

$50.00 

Effective January 5, 2004, Residential RLA Affinity Savings Plan will no longer be available to 
new subscribers. 

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefit: A $5.00 discount off the 
monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service in each month they remain subscribed to 
Residential RLA Service. 

Residential RLB Service 

Monthly Recurring Charge: 

Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge: 

Residential RLC Service 

Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge: 

SBC Ohio 

$28.99 
$50.00 

$43.99 
$50.00 

Verizon 
Zonel 
$46.99 
$50.00 

Residential RLC-1 Service 

Monthly Recurring Charge - SBC Ohio or Verizon: Monthly recurring chaipes will apply to 
customers having service on lines with SBC Ohio or Verizon, or with MClmetro or another 
carrier who provisions service either via resale of SBC Ohio or Verizon services or via 
UNE-Platform service pn^vlded by SBC Ohio or Verizon: 

Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge: 

SBC Ohio 

$24.99 
$50.00 

Verizon 
Zonel 
$33.99 
$50.00 

Issued: January 28, 2011 Effective: March 1,2011 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORP 

Griselda Antu, Tariff Administrator 
600 Hidden Ridge. HQE02F69 

Irving, TX 75038 



MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 11 
PraCE LIST 

3Fd Raised Sheet No. 80.3 
Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 80.3 

PRICE LIST 

Consumer Local Exchange Servlce-Factiitv Based (Cont'd) 

Residential RLH Service 

Effective June 1, 2005, Residential RLH Service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 

Monthly Recumng Charge: 
Monthly Recumng Data Usage Charge: 

Residential RLI Service 

Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Monthly Recumng Data Usage Charge: 

Residential RLD-4 Service 

Monthly Recumng Charge: 
Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge: 

Residential RLK Service 

Monthly Recuning Charge: 
Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge: 

Residential RLL Service 

Monthly Recuning Charge: 
Monthly Recumng Data Usage Charge: 

Residential RLJ Service 

Monthly Recurring Charge: 
Monthly Recuning Data Usage Charge: 

RLJ Savings Plan 
Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: A $10.00 discount off the 
monthly recurring charge for Residential RLJ Service for each month they remain subscribed to 
Residential RLJ Service. New customers of Residential RLJ Service will receive the ben^ t of 
this plan for 12 months after enrollment in this plan. By subscribing to this service customers 
understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLJ Service shall 
apply. 

SBC Ohio 
Zones 1-3 
$52.99 (1) 
$50.00 

SBC Ohio 
Zones 1-3 
$53.99 (1) 
$50.00 

SBC Ohio 
Zones 1-3 
$39.99 
$50.00 

SBC Ohio 
Zones 1-3 
$45.99 
$50.00 

SBC Ohio 
Zones 1-3 
$39.99 
$50.00 

SBC Ohio 
Zones 1-3 
$59.99 
$50.00 

Verizon 
Zones 1 
$54.99 
$50.00 

Verizon 
Zones 1 
$41.99 
$50.00 

Verizon 
Zones 1 
$49.99 
$50.(H) 

Verizon 
Zones 1 
$61.99 
$50.(K) 

Issued: January 28, 2011 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD 

Griselda Antu, Tariff Administrator 
600 Hidden Ridge, HQE02F69 

Irving, TX 75038 

Effective; March 1,2011 


