

January 28, 2011

Transmittal No. 10-07

VIA FEDERAL EXRESS Ms. Renee J. Jenkins Director of Administration Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Verizon Access Services: Tariff No. 11 Re:

Dear Ms. Jenkins,

2011 JAN 28 PASS Please find attached an original and ten (10) copies of revisions to MCImer Ac Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access Local Exchange Services Tariff No. 11. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on March 1, 2011.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	Revision	Page No.	Revision
2	12th	80.1	3rd
3.2	4th	80.3	3rd

With this filing, Verizon Access increases the monthly recurring rates for various Residential Services.

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (972) 718-3442 or griselda.antu@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Griselda Antu **Tariff Administrator** Verizon

This is to certify that the mages sppearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a cade file iccument delivered in the regular course of Date Process rechnician.

Enclosures

ОН	Residential/Integrated RLI	Pursuant to the tariff filed in Ohio for effect on March 1, 2011, your Residential/Integrated RLI Service (MCI Neighborhood Connect 500) monthly plan fee will increase from \$51.99 to \$53.99 before taxes and surcharges. MCI values you as a customer and will continue to provide you with competitive services. Should you wish to decline this increase and cancel service without penalty or discuss other service options, please call customer service at 1+800-MCI- LOCAL.
ОН	Residential/Integrated RLA	Pursuant to the tariff filed in Ohio for effect on March 1, 2011, your Residential/Integrated RLA Service (MCI Neighborhood Complete) monthly plan fee will increase from \$66.99 to \$68.99 before taxes and surcharges. MCI values you as a customer and will continue to provide you with competitive services. Should you wish to decline this increase and cancel service without penalty or discuss other service options, please call customer service at 1-800-MCI- LOCAL.
ОН	Residential/Integrated RLH	Pursuant to the tariff filed in Ohio for effect on March 1, 2011, your Residential/Integrated RLH Service (MCI Neighborhood 200) monthly plan fee will increase from \$50.99 to \$52.99 before taxes and surcharges. MCI values you as a customer and will continue to provide you with competitive services. Should you wish to decline this increase and cancel service without penalty or discuss other service options, please call customer service at 1-800-MCI- LOCAL.

<u>CHECK SHEET</u> Pages 1 - 84 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

<u>Page</u> 1 2 3 3.1 3.2 4	<u>Revision</u> Original 12 * 2
3.1	10
3.2	4 *
4 5	Original Original
6 7	Original
7	Original
8 9	Original
9 10	Original Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	Original
1 4 15	Original Original
16	Original
17	Original
18	Original
19 20	Original Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24 25	Original Original
26	Original
27	Original
28	Original
29 30	Original Original
31	Original
32	Original
33	Original
34 35	Original Original
36	1
37	Original
38	Original
39 40	Original Original
TV	Vigital

* New or Revised Sheet

Issued: January 28, 2011

Filed in Accordance with Case No. <u>06-1345-TP-ORD</u> Griselda Antu Tariff Manager 600 Hidden Ridge-HQE02F69 Irving, TX 75038

Effective: March 1, 2011

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

61Original62Original63Original64Original65Original66Original67Original68Original69Original70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *81Original82Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original831	Page	Revision
62Original63Original64Original65Original66Original67Original68Original69Original70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original831	81	
63Original64Original65Original66Original67Original68Original69Original70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *81Original82Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original831		
64Original65Original66Original67Original68Original69Original70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original82.3Original831		
65Original66Original67Original68Original69Original70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original82.3Original831		Original
66Original67Original68Original69Original70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original80280.13 *81Original82Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original831		Original
67Original68Original69Original70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80.13 *80.2280.33 *81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original82.3Original831		Original
68Original69Original70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *81Original82Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original82.3Original831		Original
69Original70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *80.2280.33 *81Original82Original82.1Original82.3Original831		Original
70Original71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *80.2280.33 *81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original831		Original
71Original72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *80.2280.33 *81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original831		Original
72Original73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *80.2280.33 *81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original82.3Original831		Original
73Original74Original75Original76Original77Original78Original79Original80280.13 *80.2280.33 *81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original82.3Original831		
74 Original 75 Original 76 Original 77 Original 78 Original 79 Original 80 2 80.1 3 * 80.2 2 80.3 3 * 81 Original 82 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 83 1		Original
75 Original 76 Original 77 Original 78 Original 79 Original 80 2 80.1 3 * 80.2 2 80.3 3 * 81 Original 82 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 83 1		Original
76 Original 77 Original 78 Original 79 Original 80 2 80.1 3 * 80.2 2 80.3 3 * 81 Original 82 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 82.3 Original 83 1		Original
77 Original 78 Original 79 Original 80 2 80.1 3 * 80.2 2 80.3 3 * 81 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 83 1		Original
77 Original 78 Original 79 Original 80 2 80.1 3 * 80.2 2 80.3 3 * 81 Original 82 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 83 1		Original
78 Original 79 Original 80 2 80.1 3 * 80.2 2 80.3 3 * 81 Original 82 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 83 1		Original
79 Original 80 2 80.1 3 * 80.2 2 80.3 3 * 81 Original 82 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 82.3 Original 83 1		Original
80 2 80.1 3 80.2 2 80.3 3 81 Original 82 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 82.3 Original 83 1	79	Original
81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original82.3Original831	80	2
81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original82.3Original831	80.1	3 *
81Original82Original82.1Original82.2Original82.3Original831	80.2	2
82 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 83 1	80.3	3*
82 Original 82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 83 1	81	Original
82.1 Original 82.2 Original 82.3 Original 83 1	82	Original
82.2 Original 82.3 Original 83 1	82.1	Original
82.3 Oriğinal 83 1		Original
83 1		
		1
	84	Öriginal

* New or Revised Sheet

Issued: January 28, 2011

Filed in Accordance with Case No. <u>06-1345-TP-ORD</u> Griselda Antu Tariff Manager 600 Hidden Ridge-HQE02F69 Irving, TX 75038

Effective: March 1, 2011

PRICE LIST

Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd)

Residential RLA Service

Effective June 1, 2005, Residential RLA Service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Monthly Recurring Charge - SBC Ohio or Verizon: Monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having service on lines with SBC Ohio or Verizon, or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of SBC Ohio or Verizon services or via UNE-Platform service provided by SBC Ohio or Verizon:

	SBC Ohio	Verizon
Monthly Recurring Charge: Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:	\$68.99 (I) \$50.00	<u>Zone 1</u> \$65.99 \$50.00

Residential RLA Affinity Savings Plan

Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:

Effective January 5, 2004, Residential RLA Affinity Savings Plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefit: A \$5.00 discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service in each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLA Service.

Residential RLB Service

	SBC Ohio	Verizon Zone 1
Monthly Recurring Charge: Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:	\$28.99 \$50.00	\$46.99 \$50.00
Residential RLC Service		
Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$43.99	

Residential RLC-1 Service

Monthly Recurring Charge - SBC Ohio or Verizon: Monthly recurring charges will apply to customers having service on lines with SBC Ohio or Verizon, or with MCImetro or another carrier who provisions service either via resale of SBC Ohio or Verizon services or via UNE-Platform service provided by SBC Ohio or Verizon:

\$50.00

	SBC Ohio	Verizon Zon <u>e 1</u>
Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$24.99	\$33.99
Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:	\$50.00	\$50.00

Effective: March 1, 2011

PRICE LIST

Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd)

Residential RLH Service

Effective June 1, 2005, Residential RLH Service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:	SBC Ohio Zones 1-3 \$52.99 (I) \$50.00	
Residential RLI Service		
Monthly Recurring Charge: Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:	SBC Ohio Zones 1-3 \$53.99 (I) \$50.00	Verizon Zones 1 \$54.99 \$50.00
Residential RLD-4 Service		
Monthly Recurring Charge: Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:	SBC Ohio Zones 1-3 \$39.99 \$50.00	Verizon Zones 1 \$41.99 \$50.00
Residential RLK Service		•
Monthly Recurring Charge: Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:	SBC Ohio Zones 1-3 \$45.99 \$50.00	Verizon Zones 1 \$49.99 \$50.00
Residential RLL Service		
Monthly Recurring Charge: Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:	SBC Ohio Zones 1-3 \$39.99 \$50.00	:
Residential RLJ Service		
Monthly Recurring Charge: Monthly Recurring Data Usage Charge:	SBC Ohio Zones 1-3 \$59.99 \$50.00	Verizon Zones 1 \$61.99 \$50.00
Di Litania da Diam		

RLJ Savings Plan

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: A \$10.00 discount off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLJ Service for each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLJ Service. New customers of Residential RLJ Service will receive the benefit of this plan for 12 months after enrollment in this plan. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Residential RLJ Service shall apply.

Issued: January 28, 2011